504589791 10/11/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4636503

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/16/2016

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOEL E HORNE	03/15/2011
RICHARD P SUTTON	03/15/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PURGENIX KY, INC.	
Street Address:	PMB 1044, 12600 DEER FIELD PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	ALPHARETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30004	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15184150

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)797-6663

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

610-797-9000 X390 Phone: Email: dpanzer@flblaw.com **DOUGLAS PANZER**

Correspondent Name: 4001 SCHOOLHOUSE LANE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: PO BOX 219

Address Line 4: CENTER VALLEY, PENNSYLVANIA 18034

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PHITECHIP-005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOUGLAS PANZER
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas Panzer/
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Horne Assignment#page1.tif source=Horne_Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 043841 FRAME: 0236 504589791

source=Sutton_Assignment#page1.tif
source=Sutton_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 043841 FRAME: 0237

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 05137.0001U1 PAGE 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, JOEL E. HORNE, of 2120 Shadwell Way, Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043, USA, have invented new and useful improvements in "ULTRAVIOLET GERMICIDAL IRRADIATION SYSTEM", for which a United States Patent Application was filed on September 2, 2004, and assigned Application No. 10/932,997; and

WHEREAS, PURGENIX, INC., a Kentucky corporation, whose principal address is 3673 Randall Mill Road, NW, Atlanta, Georgia 30327, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, JOEL E. HORNE, hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto said PURGENIX, INC. my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application, reissue, reexamination, divisional, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention arising from said application; the same for PURGENIX INC.'s legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, I hereby bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid **PURGENIX**, **INC**., its legal representatives

1095334 1

PATENT REEL: 043948 FRAME: 0238

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 05137.0001U1 PAGE 2 0f 2
and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout
the world.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 15 to day of
March, 2011. JOEL E. HORNE (L.S.)
State of
County of Fulton
On this Sha day of Marcla, 2011, before me, a Notary Public came JOEL E. HORNE, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he/she duly acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed. Notary Public PATRICK COLE Notary Public Fulton County State of Georgia My Commission Expires: \$9,8,2013

1095334_1

PATENT REEL: 033948 FRAME: 0239

RECORDED: 02/12/2015

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 05137.0001U1 PAGE 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, RICHARD P. SUTTON, of 528 South Sixth Street, Murray, Kentucky 42071, USA, have invented new and useful improvements in "ULTRAVIOLET GERMICIDAL IRRADIATION SYSTEM", for which a United States Patent Application was filed on September 2, 2004, and assigned Application No. 10/932,997; and

WHEREAS, PURGENIX, INC., a Kentucky corporation, whose principal address is 3673 Randall Mill Road, NW, Atlanta, Georgia 30327, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, RICHARD P. SUTTON, hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto said PURGENIX, INC. my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application, reissue, reexamination, divisional, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention arising from said application; the same for PURGENIX INC.'s legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, I hereby bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid **PURGENIX**, **INC**., its legal representatives

1155685 1

PATENT REEL: 0**33**94**8** FRAME: 0**240**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 05137.0001U1 PAGE 2 of 2 and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this LS+4 day of State of George County of Fulton On this 15F4 day of ________, 2011, before me, a Notary Public came RICHARD P. SUTTON, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he/she duly acknowledged the same to be his/her free act 2/4 MSS-SULL COMPUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC Defend Courny - Sints of Georgia My Comm. Expired Van. 15, 2013 Notary Public

1155685_1

PATENT REEL: 033948 FRAME: 0248